Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements as at
June 30, 2014  ..... F-6

Audited Combined Financial Statements of the Retail and Office Portfolio
for the year ended December 31, 2013,
together with the notes thereto and the independent auditor’s report thereon ..... F-12

Unaudited Condensed Interim Combined Financial Statements of the Retail and Office Portfolio
for the six-month period ended June 30, 2014,
together with the notes thereto  ..... F-40

F-2

Cominar Real Estate
Investment Trust

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2014

(Unaudited)

Cominar Real Estate Investment Trust
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As at June 30, 2014

(Unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

F-3

Cominar
Real Estate
Investment

Trust
$

Portfolio
Acquired

$
Note

Pro Forma
Adjustment

$

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Balance
Sheet

$

Assets

Investment properties
Income properties 5,993,500 1,450,595 2(a) 149,305 7,593,400
Properties under development 77,375 17,083 2(a) 11,117 105,575
Land held for future development 58,886 - - 58,886

6,129,761 1,467,678 4 160,422 7,757,861

Investment in a joint venture 25,622 93,630 2(a) (93,630) 25,622
Goodwill 166,971 - - 166,971
Mortgage receivable 8,250 - - 8,250
Deferred tax assets - 518 - 518
Prepaid expenses and other assets 38,552 8,605 2(a) 1,282 48,439
Accounts receivable 58,516 674 - 59,190
Bond investments 4,975 - - 4,975
Cash and cash equivalents 7,100 70,267 2(a) (70,267) 7,100

6,439,747 1,641,372 (2,193) 8,078,926

Liabilities

Mortgages payable 1,862,767 64,402 2(a) (64,402) 2,111,892
2(d) 250,000
2(d) (875)

Debentures 1,198,059 - - 1,198,059
Convertible debentures 182,413 - - 182,413
Bank indebtedness 196,951 - 2(c) 72,970 269,561

2(c) (360)
Bridge credit facility - - 2(b) 850,000 839,375

2(b) (10,625)
Advances from the owner - 67,032 2(a) (67,032) -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 103,437 11,303 2(a) 1,022 115,762
Deferred tax liability 10,857 - - 10,857
Distributions payable to unitholders 15,388 - - 15,388

3,569,872 142,737 1,030,698 4,743,307

Unitholders'/owners' equity 2,869,875 1,498,635 2(e) 250,002 3,335,619
2(e) 250,002
2(e) (1,498,635)
2(e) (23,960)
2(e) (10,300)

Total liabilities and
unitholders'/owners' equity 6,439,747 1,641,372 (2,193) 8,078,926

All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the short form

prospectus of Cominar Real Estate Investment Trust dated September 9, 2014 ("Prospectus").

Cominar Real Estate Investment Trust
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Net Income
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2014

(Unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

F-4

Cominar
Real Estate
Investment

Trust
$

Portfolio
Acquired

$
Note

Pro Forma
Adjustment

$

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Statement of

Net Income
$

Operating revenues
Rental revenue from investment properties 351,130 71,883 3(a) 10,560 437,831

3(a) 713
3(d) 3,545

351,130 71,883 14,818 437,831

Operating expenses 163,078 37,471 3(a) 5,502 206,421
3(a) 370

163,078 37,471 5,872 206,421

Net operating income 188,052 34,412 8,946 231,410

Share of net income (loss) from investment
in a joint venture 1,288 (8,993) 3(a) 8,993 1,288

Fair value adjustment – Investment
properties - 4,919 3(a) (23,044) (21,613)

3(a) 57
3(d) (3,545)

Fair value adjustment – Term loan - (238) 3(c) 238 -
Financial expense (68,034) (1,699) 3(b) 1,699 (94,489)

3(b) (26,351)
3(b) (104)

Trust administrative expenses (6,366) - - (6,366)

Income before income taxes 114,940 28,401 (33,111) 110,230

Income taxes (311) - - (311)

Net income 114,629 28,401 (33,111) 109,919

Net income per unit (note 4)
Basic 0.90 0.71

Diluted 0.88 0.71

All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Prospectus.

Cominar Real Estate Investment Trust
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Net Income
For the year ended December 31, 2013

(Unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

F-5

Cominar
Real Estate
Investment

Trust
$

Portfolio
Acquired

$
Note

Pro Forma
Adjustment

$

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Statement of

Net Income
$

Operating revenues
Rental revenue from investment properties 662,053 154,331 3(a) 21,950 846,488

3(a) 1,481
3(d) 6,673

662,053 154,331 30,104 846,488

Operating expenses 293,843 75,230 3(a) 10,972 380,853
3(a) 808

293,843 75,230 11,780 380,853

Net operating income 368,210 79,101 18,324 465,635

Share of net income from investment in a
joint venture - 12,001 3(a) (12,001) -

Fair value adjustment – Investment
properties 17,150 58,221 3(a) 13,024 80,231

3(a) (1,491)
3(d) (6,673)

Fair value adjustment – Term loan - 2,437 3(c) (2,437) -
Financial expense (131,811) (8,847) 3(b) 8,847 (188,971)

3(b) (46,327)
3(b) (10,833)

Trust administrative expenses (12,063) - - (12,063)
Restructuring charges (1,062) - - (1,062)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 8,010 - - 8,010
Gains on disposal of investment properties 3,370 - - 3,370
Other revenues 4,906 - - 4,906

Income before income taxes 256,710 142,913 (39,567) 360,056

Income taxes (1,741) 175 3(a) 1 (1,565)

Net income 254,969 143,088 (39,566) 358,491

Net income per unit (note 4)
Basic 2.03 2.36

Diluted 1.98 2.30

All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Prospectus.

Cominar Real Estate Investment Trust
Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2014

(Unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

F-6

1 Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of Cominar Real Estate Investment Trust ("Cominar" or

the "Trust") as at June 30, 2014 and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of net income for the six-